

Non-GAAP Bookings from Application Development and Deployment Segment

<i>(In thousands)</i>	Q1 2015	Q2 2015	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	FY 2015
GAAP revenue	4,797	9,636	12,958	16,302	43,693
Add: change in deferred revenue					
Beginning balance	108	23,081	33,440	41,012	108
Ending balance	23,081	33,440	41,012	49,252	49,252
Change in deferred revenue	22,973	10,359	7,572	8,240	49,144
Less: acquired deferred revenue balance from Telerik	(7,915)	—	—	—	(7,915)
Non-GAAP bookings	19,855	19,995	20,530	24,542	84,922

SaaS Revenue (Hosted Services) from Application Development and Deployment Segment

<i>(In thousands)</i>	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	FY 2015
Fiscal Year 2015:					
SaaS Revenue - Application Development and Deployment	567	713	765	975	3,020